HB1056/839233/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1056

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 15, in lines 29 and 30, strike "(V)" and "(VI)", respectively, and substitute "(IV)" and "(V)", respectively.

On page 16, in line 1, strike "(VII)" and substitute "(VI)".

On page 31, in line 5, strike "<u>COMMUNITY AND</u>" and substitute "<u>AND</u> COMMUNITY".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 23, strike beginning with "BALTIMORE" in line 12 down through "ASSIGNS" in line 14 and substitute "THE AUTHORITY OR AN ENTITY DESIGNATED BY THE AUTHORITY"; strike beginning with "BALTIMORE" in line 17 down through "ASSIGNS" in line 19 and substitute "THE AUTHORITY OR AN ENTITY DESIGNATED BY THE AUTHORITY"; and strike beginning with "BALTIMORE" in line 22 down through "ASSIGNS" in line 24 and substitute "THE AUTHORITY OR AN ENTITY DESIGNATED BY THE AUTHORITY".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 50, in line 4, strike "and"; after line 4, insert:

"(4) an agreement to consult with the Pimlico Community Development Authority and the communities within the boundaries of the Park Heights Master Plan regarding development and construction on any part of the Pimlico site that is not part of the racing facility; and";

HB1056/839233/1 Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments to HB 1056 Page 2 of 2

and in line 5, strike "(4)" and substitute "(5)".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 52, after line 23, insert:

"SECTION 12. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That it is the intent of the General Assembly that, after the completion of the construction at the Pimlico site by the Maryland Stadium Authority, the construction of improvements on any part of the Pimlico site that is not part of the racing facility site shall, to the extent possible and permitted by federal and State law, comply with:

- (1) (i) the minority business participation goal established for a unit by the Special Secretary for the Office of Small, Minority, and Women Business Affairs under § 14-302(a) of the State Finance and Procurement Article; and
- (ii) any other corresponding provisions of law under Title 14, Subtitle 3 of the State Finance and Procurement Article; or
- (2) requirements under Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltimore City Code regarding participation of minority and women's business enterprises and small local business enterprises.";

and in lines 24 and 28, strike "12." and "13.", respectively, and substitute "13." and "14.", respectively.